

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/8/2019 10:28 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96544-7

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE CHURCH OF THE DIVINE EARTH,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PIERCE COUNTY
HONORABLE GRANT BLINN

APPELLANT CHURCH'S REPLY TO CITY'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Richard B. Sanders, WSBA No. 2813
Attorney for Appellant
Goodstein Law Group PLLC
501 South G Street
Tacoma, WA 98405
(253) 779-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. RESPONSE TO CITY’S STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

II. REPLY TO ARGUMENT 2

 A. There is no per se statutory exemption for performance evaluations
 2

 B. The public has a legitimate concern about the job performance of
 City Directors of large departments 10

 C. The City’s Brief explanation did not comply with RCW
 42.56.210(3)..... 12

 D. Collateral estoppel bars the City’s claim it complied with the brief
 explanation requirement..... 13

III. CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Seattle Public Schools, 71 Wn. App. 613, 860 P.2d 1059 (1993) 11

Celmins v. United States Dep’t of Treasury, 457 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1977)..... 4

Cowles Publ’g Co. v. State Patrol, 109 Wn.2d 712, 726, 748 P.2d 597 (1988) 6

Dawson v. Daly, 120 Wn.2d 782, 796, 845 P.2d 995 (1993) passim

Detroit Edison v. NLRB, 440 U.S. 301, 99 S.Ct. 1123, 59 L.Ed.2d 333 (1979) 4

Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wn.2d 123, 135-6, 580 P.2d 246 (1978). 6, 7, 9

Klinkert v. Washington State Criminal Justice Training Comm’n, 185 Wn. App. 832, 342 P.3d 1198 (2015), rev’ dn’d, 183 Wn.2d 1019 (2015).. 13

Lakewood v. Koenig, 182 Wn. 2d 87, 343 P.3d 335 (2014) 13

Ollie v. Highland Sch. Dist. 203, 50 Wn. App. 639, 645, 749 P.2d 757, review denied, 110 Wn.2d 1040 (1988)..... 9, 14

Sanders v. State, 169 Wn.2d 827, 240 P.3d (2010) 13

Smith v. Department of Labor, 798 F. Supp. 274 (D.D.C. 2011) 4

Soter v. Cowles Pub., 162 Wn.2d 716, 174 P.3d 60 (2007) 1

Spokane Police Guild v. Liquor Control Board, 112 Wn.2d 30, 38, 769 P.2d 283 (1989)..... 1, 5

Spokane Research v. City of Spokane, 99 Wn. App. 452, 456, 994 P.2d 267 (2000) 3, 4, 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 552 (b)(6) 4

RCW 42.56.030 7, 14

RCW 42.56.050 1, 3, 12

RCW 42.56.050(1)..... 2

RCW 42.56.210(3)..... passim

RCW 42.56.230(3)..... 7

RCW 42.56.550(1)..... 3, 14

RCW 42.56.550(4)..... 15

Other Authorities

Laws of 1987, ch. 403, Sec. 2, at 1547 6

Restatement (Second) of Torts Sec. 652D, at 383 (1977) 6
